AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of third-party professional services from Coca-Cola Consolidated valued at up to \$60,000 for the renovation of outdoor basketball courts at the Madisonville and Hartwell Recreation Centers.

WHEREAS, Coca-Cola Consolidated has generously offered to donate services, valued at up to \$60,000, to renovate the outdoor basketball courts at the Madisonville and Hartwell Recreation Centers; and

WHEREAS, the services will be provided by a third-party contractor, Barton Sports Construction, and will include cleaning, repair, and resurfacing of two outdoor basketball courts; and

WHEREAS, Barton Sports Construction has completed several basketball court renovation projects for Coca-Cola Consolidated; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of this donation requires no matching funds, and there are no additional FTEs associated with the donation; and

WHEREAS, this donation is in accordance with the "Collaborate" strategy to "[u]nite our communities" as described on pages 210-212 of *Plan Cincinnati* (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept an in-kind donation of third-party professional services from Coca-Cola Consolidated valued at up to \$60,000 for the renovation of outdoor basketball courts at the Madisonville and Hartwell Recreation Centers.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the donation and Section 1 hereof.

Section 5.	That this ordinance shall tak	e effect and be in	n force from and after the earliest
period allowed by	law.		
Passed:		, 2022	
			Aftab Pureval, Mayor
Attest:	Clerk		